.dz

Deciston Yo. 89528 O0CT177M mﬂ@ﬂﬁ@ﬁﬂ,

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY,

a corporation, for am order autho- Application Wo. 57328
rizing it to increase rates charged (Filed May 23, 1977, amended

for water sexvice in the Stockton June L, 1977 and August 31, 1977)
districe.

McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enexrsen, by Crawford Greeme,
Attorney at Law, for applicant.
Neumiller & Beardslee, by Thomas J. Shephard and Robert C.
Morrison, Attormeys at Law, izor SToCklon=cast Water
Distriet; Perrv H. Tafr, Attorney at Law, for City of
Stockton; and Michael N. Garrigan, Attorney at Law,
for County of San Joaquin; protestants.
Jasver Williams and Elmer Sjostrom, Attorneys at Law,
and Lrnst G. Xnolle, Renmetnh Chew, Arthur Mangold,
and A. V., Garce, for the Comission STIIX.

CPINION

Applicant California Water Service Company sought authority
to increase rates for water service in its Stocktem District. The
proposed ammual step rates through the year 1980 would increase amnwal
revenues by a total of $2,172,000 or 34 percent. Applicant also
requested a preliminmary order granting partial rate relief which would
have increased annual revenues by $1,215,000, or 18 percemt, pending
£inal disposition of this proceeding.

Public hearing was held in Stockton on October 3 and 4 and
in San Francisco on October 31 and November 1, 2, and 3, 1977. Copies
of the original application and amendments were served; notice of filing
of the application published and mailed to customers; and notice of
hearing published, mailed to customers, and posted, in accordance with
this Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedurxe. The interim rate




relief phase of the application was submitted om November 3, 1977,
subject to receipt of applicant's brief by November 8§, 1977 and
receipt of reply briefs within ten additional days. Applicant's
brief was filed November 7, 1977. Reply briefs in opposition to the
interim rate relief were filed by the Commission staff, Stockton-East
Water District (Stockton-East), and City of Stockton (City) recommending
that the interim relief be deferred umtil completion of the staff
studies in early April 1978. .

Following notice to all appearances, adjourned hearings
were held, ¢n a consolidated record with pending applications inveolving
four other of applicant's districts, before Administrative Law Judge
Gilman inr San Francisco om April 10, 11, and 12 and in Stockton on
April 13 and 14, 1978. This application was submitted for £inal
decision on April 14, 1978, subject to receipt of concurrent opening
briefs by May 14, 1978 and reply briefs by Jwme 3, 1978. Opening
briefs were f£iled by applicant and by the staff. Reply briefs were
filed by applicant, staff, and City. 7Two individuals who did not
appear offered briefs which were f£iled.

In support of the requests for rate relief, applicant
presented testimony of its president, its vice president in charge
of regulatory matters, its vice president and chief engineer, its
vice president and treasurer, its assistant chief engineer in charge
of operations, its superintendent of comstruction and £ield operationms,
and its Stockton District manager. Protestant Stockton-East presented
testimony of ome of its directors, its gemeral manager, and two consulting
engineers. City presented testimony of a consulting engineer. The

Commission staff presentation was made through three accowmtants and
four engineers.




A.57328 dz

In addition to the sworm testimony, at the initial hearing
in Stockton, statements in opposition to the rate increases were made
by representatives of the county of San Joaquin (Coumty) and several
of its agencies, City, the Stockton Unified School District, Stockton-
East, and the Stockton Chamber of Commerce (Chamber). In additiom,
objections to the rate increases were presented by 21 individesl
customers, one of whom presented petitions signed by over 3,000
individuals. A representative of the League of Women Voters also
made a statement.

At the adjourned hearing in Stocktom, six months later,
County, Stockton~East, Chamber, and five individual customers supple~
mented their original statements regarding the proposed rate increases.
Others making statements at the adjourned hearing were two representatives
of cannery workers, two representatives of senior citizems groups, five
representatives of socizl service or low-income groups, four representatives

of community action groups, and five individual customers who had not
appeared at the initial hearing.
Service Area and Water Svstem

Applicant owns and operates water systems in 21 districts
in California. Its Stockton District includes most of the incorporated
city of Stockton, together with contiguous territory im San Joaquin
County. 7The terrain is £flat, with elevations ranging from ome foot
to 30 feet above sea level. The population within the area served is
estimated at 148,500.

Water for the Stockton District is obtained £rom two sources.
What was previously the primary supply is 69 company-cwned wells
located throughout the service area. All well pumps are electrically
powered and four of them have a secomdary source of power. A remote
control system at a central location is used as the primary comtrol
£or the wells and related booster pumps. A full-time operator has
remote control of the pumps, and individual statioms also have their




A.57328 4z

own pressure controls. Supplementing the well supply, since March
of 1977, is a treated surface supply from Stockton-East. Some of
the implications of this additional scurce of supply were discussed
in Decision No. 85138 dated November 18, 1975, in Application
No. 55686. The current ammual delivery rate from this source for
applicant's Stocktonm District is 19,600 acre feet, including portioms
of quotas not being utilized by City and Coumty. Due to the drought,
only a small portion of the normal deliveries was utilized during 1977,
permitting the district to supply additional water to agricultural
users.

The transmission and distribution system includes about
450 miles of mains, ranging in size up to 42 inches, and approximately
7.3 nillion zalloms of storage capacity. There are about 37,000
zetered services, 300 private f£ire protection services, and 2,400
public fire hydrants. '
Service

There have been only seven Informal complaints to the
Commission from this district during the period from Januaxy 1976
through Auvgust 1977. Utility records indicate that customer complaints
received at applicant's district office were quickly resolved. The
only customer statements presented at the hearings which might be
construed as service complaints were by three customers at the initilal
hearing who questionmed the accuracy of applicant's meter reading and
billing and ome customer who had the Impressiomn that requested
technical information had been intentionally withheld from him by
applicant. It appears that each of these problems has been resolved
without Commission actiom.

Rates
Applicant’s present tariffis for this district comsist

primarily of schedules for generzl metered service and public fire
hydrant sexvice.

The following Table I presents a comparison of applicant’'s
present and proposed gemeral metered service rates and those authorized
herein:

-4-




T%!!% I

COMPARISON OF MONTHLY RATES

Present® Proposed Rabes# Authorized Rates
Rates 1978 1979 1980 1978 1973 1980

Service Charge:

For 5/8 X 3/’;-1!'\0}1 meler seene $ 6:17 3 6-3’& $ 6055 5-50 S 5.61 : 5. 69
For 3/h-inch meter seses - 9.05 9,30 9.60 8.00 8,20 8%
For 1-inch meter e 12030 12:?0 13. 10 10,0 11.00 11,20
For 1-1/2-inch meter «esee 17,30  17.80 18,30 15,00 15,00 16,00
For 2-inch meter sseee 22,20 22,80 23.60 20,00 20,00 21..Q0
For 3«inch neter svens 1;1.00 &2;“) M.OO 36.“) 3?:& 38003
For !.-inch metor seeas 56.03 5?.% 590m 50.00 510(” 52-00
For . 6-inch meler seases 93.00 96'(” 99003 83,00 85.00 36.00
For 8-inch meter svses 96.80 138,00 142.00 147,00 121,00 123,00 125,00
For 10-inch meler ssern 119.57 171,00 176,00 182,00 149.00 152,00 1.54.00

23/2p 8TELS'V

Quantity Rates:

Por the first 300 cueft.,
per 100 cufte ssnvressrvanse 0.332 0.3!}1 0:350 0.32’0 0.326

For the next 200 cu.ft.,
per 100 cusfbe asevnenacnnes 029? t’}53 .’;58 '!l68 0‘]’!1 l’l’i9

For the noxt 23,500 cu.fi.,
per 100 cutafly snesessvecssns 032{8 Il}53 of!ss Ili68 'll!{l 49

For all over 30,000 cu.ft.,
per 100 cuefts cosasrncsnnns |2?8 ’ 0325 .338 035‘0 0310

The Service Charge is appliceble to all matered service.
It is a resdiness-to-serve charge to which is sdded the
charge conputed st the Quantity Rates for water used
during the month.

% Authorized by Resolution No. H-2120-A, dated May 3, 1977, in response to applicant's Advice Letter Nos 540.
These rales do not teke into consideration the rate veduotions due to the ed valorem tex reductions of
Propoasition Mo« 13, The rate reduction as authorized by Decision No.« 89194, effective August 27, 1978, in
Advice Letter No. 630, smounts to spproximately $0.025 per 100 cu.fts for 811 water used over 500 cudfi,

Setdrg;th in applicanl's Exhibit Ak, which roflects tho ataff recomaendations as to nLifeline" rate
guldelines.




A.57328 dz/fe

Applicant's studies indicated that an average commercial
customer (business and residential) will use about 23,520 cubic feet
of water per year, or 20 Ccf (humdreds of cubic feet) per month. For
a customer with a standard 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter, the charge for that
quantity of water umnder present ratesl/ is $81..70 per month. At applicant's
proposed step rates for the years 1978, 1979, and 1980, the corresponding
monthly charges would be, respectively, $14.87, $15.15, and $15.56, or
27, 29, and 33 percent higher than umder present rates. At the rates
authorized herein, the corresponding monthly charges would be, respectively,
$13.96, $14.22, and $14.42, or 19, 22, and 23 percent higher than under
present rates.

Staff studies, which we herein adopt, show that an average
industrial customer will use about 1,775,000 cubic feet of water per
year, or 1,479 Cecf per month. For a typical industrial customer with
a 4-inch meter, the charge for that quantity of water under present
rates~ is SL71.77 ver month. At applicant's proposed rates for the
years 1978, 1979, and 1980, the corresponding monthly charges would be,
respectively, $574.71, $592.55, and $611.70, or 22, 26, and 30 percent
higher than under present rates. At the rates authorized herein, the
corresponding monthly charges would be, respectively, $547.43, $552.00
and $555.98, or 16, 17, and 1€ percent higher than umder present races./
Results of Operation

Witnesses for applicant and the Commission staff have
analyzed and estimated applicant’'s operational results. Summarized
in the following Table II, based upon Exhibit 35, but expanded to
show 2 more detalled breakdown of the various items of revenues and
expenses, are the estimated results of operation for the test years
1978 and 1979 under present rates, under those proposed by applicant
and under the rates authorized herein. The rates for 1980 were developed

by extrapolating the estimated .29 percent attrition in rate of returm
to 1980.

. 1/ Present rates do not reflect the ad valorem tax reductions due %o
Proposition 13.

-6-




4.57328 dz

TARLE II
Page 1 of 2

Summars of Earnings — Test Year 1978
(Dollars in Thousands)

hAoolicant Stars
Present Proposed Present Proposec
Ttem nates Rates Rates Rates

Oparatineg Revenues
Metered $ 6,299.6 ¢ 8,048.0 S 6,338.6 ¢S 8,082.2
Pire Protection & Misc. 20.L 80.L 0.4 £0.4
Total Operating Revemues  6,320.0 2,128.4  6,419.0 8,162.7
Queratine Exvenses
Q&M, AL, & Mise,
P’xcmed W&'&CI‘ ’ 2'%5.5 2,665.5 2,6‘&2-1 2,&2'1
Pump Taxes 2.2 2.2 10 LD
Purchased Power L3 el 2L3.4 176.2 176.2
Payroll 632.5 632.5 6TLels 6714
Other Q&M Expenses 386.0 386.0 420.8 L20.8
Other AL & Misc. 50.7 50.7 58.0 58.0
Total Q&M, AL, &
Misc. Expenses 3,999.3 3,999.3 3,972.5 3,972.5
Taxes Other Than Tncome

Ad Valorem 197.8 L91.2 191.2
Payroll 2.2 3.2 43.2
Other 30.3 3005 28.8

Total Taxes Other
Thaa Iacome 570.3 578.8 5649 573.2

Depreciation L9L.0 L9L.0 L3L.2 43l.2

G.0. Prorated Expenses
Payroll & Benefits 319.3 319.3 329.5 329.5
Payroll Taxes 121.5 11.5 Ll el
Other Prorated Expenses 1274 127l 157.1 157.2

Total G.Q. Prorated
Expenses L58.2 L58.2 500.7 500.7
Income Taxes

Inc. Taxes 3efore I.T.C. (57.3) 8594 13.0 927.2
Tavestment Tax Credit (98.3) (98.3) (ge.L) (e8.L) (e8.L)

Total Income Taxes (155.6) 761.1 (75e4) 82e.8 639.0

Total Operating Expenses 5,366.2 = 6,291.2  5,L43.9 6,366.4 5,880.2

Net Operating Revemies 1,013.8 1,837.2 975.1 1,796.3 1,673.0

Rate Base 17,692.2  17,602.2 16,831.L  16,83l.L  16,813.6
Rate of Retwrm 5.73% 10.36% 5.79% 20.67% 9.95%

Average Services 26,986 36,989 36,989.0

. Sales ~ Zoet 12,5601 11,604.2 11,396.9

(Red ™Maure)

Incluces Proposition 12 mecuciions.




A.57328 4z
TAZLE II
Page 2 02 2

Summarr of FTarnings - Test Year 1979
(Dollars 4ia Thousands)

Aoolicant

Stafs

Ttem

QOoerat Revemies
Metered

Fire Protection & Misc.
Total Operating Revenues
Onerating Exvenses
O™, Adr, & Mise.

Purchased Water

Pump Taxes
Purchased Power

Payroll
vher Q&Y Expenses
Qther AMG & Misc.

Total QO&M, A, &
Misc. Zxpenses
Taxes Other Than Iacome
Ad Valorem
Payroll
QOther

Total. Taxes Qther
Than Income

Depreciation

G.0. Prorated Exvenses
Payroll & Benefiss
Payroll Taxes
Other Prorated Expenses

Total C.0. Prorated
Expenses

Income Taxes
Inc. Taxes Before I.T.C.
Investment Tax Credit

Total Income Taxes

Tetal Operating Zxpenses
Net Operating Revemues
Rate Base
Rate of Return
Average Services
. Sales - KCef

Present
Rates

Proposed
Rates

Present
Rates

Proposed.
Rates

Adopted
Rates

$ 6,320.2

gl.2

S 8,257.2
gl.2

S 6,372.5 S 8,31—1-‘,"
gl.2 gl.2

$ 7,620.6
gl.2

644014

2,665.5
2.4
25.3
665.2
ueoo
52.L

£€,328-4

2,665.5
L.k
2L5.3
665.1
L8.0
52.4

6445347

2,634.2
10.2
128.5
7.5
L29.4
6Ll.3

8,392.6

2,634.2
10.2
228.5
7.8.5
4234
6L.3

7,701.8

2,634.2
8.2
110.0
TLe.5
3604
61.3

Ly067.7

520.7
LL.L
204

14-706707

520.7
bl

2,982.2

L98.7
L6.2
_30.7

2,982.1

498.7
L6.8
39.9

595-5
5135

329-4
2.1

131.5

60L.7
513.5

3394
2.2

131.5

576.2
S0L.1

352.2
16.3
170.1

585.L4
501.2.
352.2

6.3
17C.1

m-o

(129.3)
(105.4)

Le2.0

2e6.2
(205.L)

538.6

(7.0)
(91.L)

538.6

1,009.2
(91.4)

(23L.7)
5,425.0
97644
18,192.0

5.37%

780.8
6,L49.7
1,888.7

12,192.0

10.38%

37,117
11,597.6
(Red Figure)
1/ Imcludes Proposition 13 recuctions.

-8-

(92.8)
5,495.2
95k
17,0711

5.59%

91.7.8
6,525.0
1,867.6

17,07%.%

10.9.%

37,119
2,72.5

59998-4
1,70%.4
17,119.2
9.95%
37,119
11,436.5




A.57328 dz

.-

Applicant's original estimates were completed in May 1977,
with some slight modifications added in August 1977. Between then
and the completion date of the staff's exhibit, several changes took
place in rates for purchased water, purchased power, ad valorem taxes,
and other expenses, some of which have been reflected in offset
increases in applicant's rates. Also, additional data became available
as to actual numbers of customers, year-end 1977 plant balances, and
other recorded data.

Instead of mending the estimated summaries of earnings
each time a change took place and each time later data became available,
applicant kept the Commission staff advised of changes and new data
so they could be reflected in the staff's estimates. When the staff
exhibits were distributed, applicant checked the staff’'s independent
estimates for reasonableness and adopted those portions on which there
were no issues. Tor the purpose of this proceeding, all of the staff's

estimates and assumptions in the summaries of earnings were accepted
by applicant, with the exception of those related to the following
issues, which are hereinafter discussed in more detail:

1. Estimated average sales to commercial (residential and
business) customers.

Estimated average utilization of the Stocktom-East
imported water.

Estimated company~-financed replacements and improve-
ments in 1978 and 1979.

Retirement of 33 wells.

The more detailed breakdown in Table II under adopted
results of operation will provide a basis for review of future advice
letter requests for rate Increases or decreases to offset changes not
reflected in either (1) the test years 1978 and 1979 or (2) the trend
in rate of return into 1980 adopted as the basis for the rates
authorized herein. The purchased water rate for the test year 1979




.A.57328 dz/f¢

is the amnual charge of $2,634,200 levied by Stocktom-East, which
became effective April 1, 1978. The pump tax rate is the current
$3.00 per acre foot levied by Stockton-East, applicable to 70 percent
of applicant's groundwater extractions. The purchased power rates
are those which became effective April 1, 1978 and result in a composite
charge of 5.910 cents per kWh. The state and federal income tax rates
used are the current 9 percent and 48 percent rates, respectively. The
investment tax credit is the current 10 percent applicable to operatioms.
The local business license and franchise tax combined rate used is 0.475
percent of gross revenue. Property tax estimates include Proposition 13
reductions.
Operating Revenues

Applicant used the "Modified Bean" method, as described in the
staff manual, Standaxrd Practice U-25, to estimate commercial metered
sales. Applicant did not use 1977 recorded data in the regression
analysis due to the abnormal comservation effect experienced during
that drought year. The methods used by applicant were consistent
with guidelines established by the staff and the California Water
Association's Consumption-Revenue Estimation Committee (Committee) and
resulted in the use of annual data and a multiple linear regression
analysis using (1) year and (2) average annual temperature as Iindependent
variables. Applicant's estimated normalized conmsumption per commercial
customer is 261.3 Cef before adjustment for comserxvation for both 1973
and 1979 test years.

The first trial run made by the staff witness confirmed that
normalized consumption of 261.3 Cecf per customer-year would result
from applying the Committee basic guidelines to data om commerciaia/
usage and weather. The staff witness rejected this end result, however,
as not being "significant" md undertook numerous other trial rums

2/ In this comtext a "commercial” customer includes both residential and
business customers, but not industrial customers.




A.57328 dz

utilizing various deviations from the basic Committee method. The
results adopted by him, before adjustment for comservation for 1978
and 1979, respectively, are 202.8 and 201.6 Ccf pexr residential
customer, 822.2 and 842.6 Cef per business customer, and a resultant
composite 268.8 and 269.9 Cef per commercial customer. The staff's
estimates for use per residential customer were based upon menthly
data and a multiple linear regressiom amalysis using (1) year, (2)
month of year, and (3) average monthly temperaturz as independent
variables. The staff's estimates for use per business customer
were based upon annual data and 2 simple linear regression analysis
using time as the single independent variable.

A similar issue arose between applicant and the staff in
the previocus series of rate proceedings. In that series, both
applicant and the staff used the basic Committee guidelines in
estimating normal comsumption for six ocut of seven districts involved.
FTor the East Los Angeles District, however, the staff separated
commercial use Into residential and business use and proposed the use
of a special nonstandard estimating techmique.

The Commission rejected the staff estimate. Decision
No. 87333 dated May 17, 1977 in Application No. 56134, stated:

"In regard to the use of the 'Committee Method',
the issue stems from different Interpretations

by applicant and staff witnesses as to the intent
of the final step of the basic procedure...'Adopt
results i1f they appear reasonable.'

Decision No. 87333 included a lengthy discussion explaining
why the Commission rejected the staff estimates and adopted applicant's
estimates. Applicant again arzues in its brief that the basic guidelines
should be followed by applicant and staff wmless clearly umreasonable
results are obtained. Applicamt contends that the various witnesses
should not attempt to "re-invent the wheel" when there is already an
acceptable, standard procedure available.




B-4
10/13/78 .

A.57328 dz/Zc/dz *

The staff witness's reasons for rejecting the result
of the basic Committee procedure were based on statistics alone.
He did not suggest the existence of an objectively verifiabl
distinction between Stockton and other commmities which would
produce an abnormal relationship between business and residential
comsumption. Hence, we camot determine whether the statistical
patterns he observed are the product of an actual local peculiarity
or of the method itself.

Given the logic of the Committee method itself only the
former would justify using a nonstandard procedure. In the latter
circumstance, the only appropriate course for the staff would be

‘.a proposal to recomvene the Committee and modify the method, assuming
that the problem is of significant magnitude.
The City's expert witness claimed that it was obvious to him
that the Modified Bean method would produce ''spurious” results. He did
not, however, provide a sufficient basis to supportthis conclusion, or

to indicate that his slightly higher sales estimates are more reliable.
They are likewise rejected.

4Lpplicant and staff agree that there will be some residual
conservation even though the drought is over. To estimate this effect,

applicant used a judgmental percentage of the recent recorded decline
in customer usage. Applicant estimated the long-term residual
conservation effect to be 10 percent below the pre-drought 'normal”




A.57328 dz

for all classes of customers. The staff also estimated the residual
conservation effect to be at least 10 percent below the pre-drought

"normal" for commercial and public authority customers. The City's

witness di{d not dispute this adjustment.

For other than commercial and public authority customers,
the staff utilized more recent data and concluded that the normal
future use by industrial customers would be somewhat less than had
been estimated earlier by applicant, but that the use by public
authorities would exceed applicant’s estimates. Applicant took no

issue with those conclusions, and they are adopted herein.
Imported Water

Applicant and the staff presemted significantly different
estimates of the amount of imported water from Stockton-East that
could be utilized in applicant's Stockton District in a normal year.
Inasmuch as a large proportion of the payments made by applicant to
Stockton-East are to cover fixed charges, the amnual payments are not

subject to much fluctuation as greater or lesser amounts of water
are delivered to the Stockton District. The difference in estimated
deliveries thus did not create an issve 2as to annual cost of imported
water. However, any difference in assumed deliveries of imported
water does affect the estimates of annual production costs of water
from applicant's well supplies which make up the difference between
total demand and Imported water.

Under the terms of the long-term water supply comtract
entered into by applicant, Stockton-East, City, Lincoln Village
Maintenance District and Colonial Heights Maintenance District,
applicant is entitled to 18,500 acre-feet of water in a normal year.
The public agencies are entitled to another 1,500 acre-feet, making
a total of 20,000 acre-feet from Stocktom-East. Applicant's original
estimates were predicated upon the assumption that the public.agencies
would take their quota, but it later developed that amother 1,100




A.57328 dz/fc

acre-feet of the public agencies' share will be available to applicant,
at least for the near future. Applicant's modified estimates in

Exhibit 35 are therefore based upon 19,600 acre-feet of annual deliveries
from Stockton-East.

In the staff's opinion, Stockton~East should be able to provide
more than the quantities specified in the contract. The staff estimates
that Stockton-East will deliver to applicant 22,000 acre-feet during
1978 and 24,000 acre-feet during 1979. The staff based those estimated
deliveries upon its opiniom that Stockton-East has the potential to
deliver 27,000 acre-feet per year but that it will take a few years to
coordinate the operations of applicant and Stocktom-East to allow optimm
use of the treatment plant. The staff's estimate of Stockton-East's
delivery potential is based, at least in part, on a study which assumed
a total production requirement of 34,000 acre-feet of water per year for
the Stocktom District, as indicated by the staff'’s introduction of
Exhibit 8. '

Applicant presented extensive testimony by its assistant
chief engineer in charge of operations as to the actual physical
obstacles to utilizing the quantities of imported water assumed by
the staff, He claims that, because of seasonal fluctuations in demand,
the distribution system will actually be able to use the Stocktomn-East
maximum capacity for only four months of the year. Further, a diurnal
higzh demand assertedly occurs even during months with low average
use and requires applicant to rum some of its wells to maintain the
quality of water from the wells, reduce sanding, and avoid localized
pressure drops. The witness also contended that it would be wmrealistic
to assume that Stockton-East's facilities will have 100 percent reliability.
He argued that some allowance must be made for the inevitable shutdown of
any mechanical equipment for maintenance and repairs.




A.57328 dz /f¢

We believe, however, that the applicant's projections are
based on too pessimistic a view of the reliability of Stockton-East's
system. We also have determined that the staff estimate includes a
realistic allowance for peaking supply and local pressure maintenance.

Furthermore, even if there are significant breakdowns in
the treatment plant it would appear that Stockton-East might be willing
to assume responsibility for the additional pumping and purificarion
costs which would result., (The District assumed responsibility for a
substantial amount of such ¢costs to ameliorate subnormal deliveries
during the drought.) We will therefore adopt the staff's estimates of
the amount of water which will be delivered by Stockton-East. Table II
assumes that applicant will purchase 22,000 acre-feet in 1978 and 24,000
acre~feet in 1979 and 1980. 2/

Plant Revlacements and Improvements

Applicant's estimates of 1978 and 1979 operatioms reflect,
anong other things, the effect of plant replacements and improvements
which applicant intends to install and which require expenditure of
company funds., These capital additions include specific items which
identify the location and design of the facilities. They also include
an allowance for nonspecific items where, based upon experience, the
need and amount of expenditure needed can be predicted but the exact
location and design will be determined later, based upon leak history,
street improvement programs, and other factors.

3/ In the event that there are drastic departures from our estimate,
and no other financial relief is available we will ¢onsider an
advice letter offset to amortize extraordinary pumping expenses.




. A.57328 dz/%e

The staff assigned to this proceeding devoted comsiderable
effort to analyzing and evaluating the specified projects. We approve
of this approach and find it especially appropriate in this proceeding;
the added revenue requirement demomstrated in this proceeding is almost
entirely due to a2 combination of rate base Iincreases and increases in
rate of return. If it had been possible to reduce past rate base growth
it might have been possible to defer this inecrease for a year or longer.

The staff comtended that the proposed 1978 test year imstallation
of 3,520 feet of 1l2-inch main on Willow Street at a cost of $101,900 is
not necessary or at least premature. It contended there was no evidence
of flow or pressure inadequacy and consequently no immediate need for
replacement of the existing mains.

The staff witness claimed that the fire flow provisions of
General Orxder No. 103 are currently met. He also indicated that there
were alternative methods to meet fire flow requirements; £for example,

. taking fire watey directly from the Stocktom channel or upgrading the

local distribution system as part of the company's small main replacement
program.

Applicant countered that the Willow Street replacement is
designed to bring imported water into an area which has no local supply.
It contended that the area in question does not presently meet current
fire flow standards and includes ome of the few locations where pressures
are not now maintained at or above the 40 psi minimm pressure now
prescribed by Commission General QOrder No. 103.

The staff also challenged the installation of 2,100 feet of
16-inch main in Airport Way. It claimed that the new main would have
about three times the capacity in existing 4-inch and 12-inch steel
mains and that there has been no growth in that portion of the sexvice
area.




A.57328 dz/fc

Applicant argued that the Airport Way replacement is part
of an orderly program to replace existing aging undersized mains with
a network of mains adequate to meet customers' needs, including £ire
flows required by Gemeral Order No. 103. 1In addition, it Indicated
that the 12-inch main was constructed with inferior steel which was
the only material available during Woxld War II and has a continuing
history of leaks. TFurther, the l2-inch main was located in a parkway
making it hazardous and inconvenient to repair.

The staff claimed that it would be possible to continue
projects of this type by using fimds now budgeted for nonspecific
main replacements. Applicant noted that its system included roughly
600,000 feet of steel mains Installed before 1960, and approximately
250,000 feet of 2~inch wrought irom mains installed at least 50 years
ago. It argued that diversion of fumds from its replacement program
to install about 15,000 feet of substitute mains anmually would be to
the detriment of service to the public.

In regard to applicant's planmed computer monitoring and
control system, the staff did not question its value for the Stockton
Discrict but come¢luded that it was premature. Applicant's assistant
chief engineer described the equipment involved and the functions it will
perform. Applicant conceded that there would be no irmediate measurable
expense savings. However, applicant's witness contended that the
installation would result in better reliabllity and quicker response
to changes in demand, thus improving service to the public. When the
system is fully operational, applicant expects that it will permit the
optimum use of watex, greater reliance on the most efficient wells and
make sources of supply more Interchangeabdle. He estimated that there
would be a minimum lag of two years between initial installation and
fully operational control. Applicant therefore argued cthat the initial




A.57328 dz

phase of this project should not be deferred since it would prefer
to be able to use this tool during the first few years of receiving
inported water. Its proposed results of operation for 1979 include
funds for the initial phase of this control system.

We have excluded both specific main replacement projects.
There is insufficient evidence to show that either will produce
sufficient savings to offset the added costs of cwnership of the new
plant. While deferring these items will tend to create islands of
less than ideal service in applicant's service area, we camnot f£ind
that the sexvice In the affected areas 1is not now at least tolerable
to comsumers. We are especially comcernmed about deferring comstructiom
which would improve fire £low; however, the record £alls far shor:t of a
demonstration that the improvements will in faect improve overall
fire-£ighting reliability.

We have not included an allowance for the computer center.

.As we understand the primary function of this plant would be to Improve
service, not £o save costs. There is no indication in the record that
changes in source of supply will degrade applicant's service below the
levels we believe appropriate for Stockton. Therefore, applicant hazs
not shown it to be a cost-effective project.

Applicant is justly proud of its reputation for rendering
high quality service and for achieving an extremely low level of
consumer complaints, In another commmity setting, system improvements
such as these and the attendant costs of cwnership might appear more
appropriate. However, Stockton is c¢clearly umdergoing a severe economic
dislocation. We would assume that one product of this dislocation
is a deferral of desirable improvements in other types of public works.
It does not seem approprilate to encourage the development of a
sophisticated and highly reliable water system in a community which
must postpone other important public projects.




A.57328 &8z/fc/dz *

Applicant suggested that the proper standard for evaluating
future construction projects could be stated as follows:

",..it [applicant] will be expected to continue
to give careful attentiom to future comstruction
budgets in Stockton in order to keep new plant
additions or improvements at the minimm level
consistent with applicant’s usual standards of
service." (Emphasis added.)

In our opinion, however, applicant should be expected to
compromise its usual operating standazds in order to minimize capital
growth and hence the size and frequency of rate increases in the
Stockton District. We recognize that this compromise will require
some parts of the community to accept service levels which are
tolerable rather than satisfactory or highly satisfactory. Nevertheless,
comments by the public lead us to believe that there is a general
willingness to accept a lower level of service, if rate increases can
be minimized. Applicant will be expected to critically evaluate

‘l’system {xmprovements and postpone those which are not immediately
necessary to maintain tolerable service and/or which will not produce
immediate operating economies greater than the increase in capital
costs which the construction would produce.

A permanent system for impartial review of applicant's
annual construction budgets would serve the commumity's desire to
reduce the level and frequency of future rate increases. Despite




A.57328 Zc [dz *

constraints on the number of man-hours the Commission staff can
assign to water rate questions, we believe it would be wortkwhile to
experiment with 2 means <o iastitutioralize an impartial, ongoing
sudget review process. This proceeding is not appropriate for
devising detailed methods to accomplish our goals. We will, how=-
ever, indicate several tertative objectives. First, the process
would be efficient=-=diverting a minimum amount of expgert manpower
rom more traditional functions. Second, it will be experimental;
the process will ve terminated unless it proves tc be more productive,
in terms of savizngs to consumers tharn applying the same amount of
effort directly to rate case presextations. Third, it should be
based on a more intimate knowledge of the systexz and its operatiozs
than can normally be developed in the course of a single rate
case. TFourth, it should not cross, or even approach, the boundaxy
between management and regulation. TFifth, it should not cause

extra celay or expense for the utility. Specifically, there should
be no requirement for hearing or decision before plant itexs are
constructed. Sixth, it should allow further consumer input o
ensure that the community achieves the level of service and relia~
bility and only that level which it is willing ©o pay for.




Io the special c¢circumstances which exist in Stockton, the
new pregram nay also serve another useful purpose. There is now
no single institution to evaluate whether interface facilities
such as the proposed computer control center should be owmed and/or
operated by the utility or Stockton Zast. The system we propose
may be able to offer some insight into the operational and finaneizl
aspects of such questions.

There may even be a reason to consider at least figancial

ternatives when major noninterface capital projects are needed.
For example, it might be more eccnomical for Stockton Zast zo
finance a major main replacexent and lease the plant to applicant
than for applicant to {inance the project itself. Any savings
achieved by such a device would of course be flowed through %o
consumers. This sort of arrangement might also create some ad

valorem tax savings to be flowed through.
We will invite participation by this and other interested

communities, as well as the industry, in estadblishing and evaluating
this prejecs.




A.57328 dz

In regard to proposed improvements in Well No. 80-01,
applicant points out that when its 1973 budget was being prepared
there was still a possibility that the drought wmight continue.

Applicant concedes that the well installation now can reasonably be
postponed.. We have excluded the well f£rom both 1978 and 1979 capital
additions.

In regard to other specific and nonspecific well improvements,
it was the position of the staff at the time its report was prepared
that 33 of applicant's wells should be retired and abandomed. The
staff therefore concluded that it would not be cost-effective to
repair facilitles which could soon be retired. Applicant's chief
engineer testified that the decision to repair pump facilities is
based upon careful consideration of all of the facts. He cited the
localized need for water from the specific wells for which pump repairs
or replacements were included in the budget and indicated that similar
careful consideration is made when the nonspecific items are comsidered.
This should eliminate any chance of investing capital in well facilities
that will not be needed. We have adopted applicant's estimates for this
type of additions, other than the Well No. 80-01 hereinbefore discussed.

As indicated above, the staff recommended that 33 wells be
retired and physically abandoned. TFor ratemaking purposes, the staff
urged that the remaining undepreciated original cost of these wells be
amortized over a short period. During the amortization period, the
staff proposed to allow the company a return on the unamortized portion
of its investment.

Applicant objected to physical abandomment of the wells. It
argued that until specific wells are retired because of physical conditions
such as age or poor water quality that the public would benefit by keeping
many of them on line for peaking supply and pressure stability and by
retaining the rest as standby, backup or emergency sources. City and
Stockton-East also objected to the physical abandonment of any well
which was capable of any public use, even in a standby or emergency mode.




A.57328 dz/fec

Because of the public and protestant respomse to the physical
abandonment proposal, the staff withdrew it at the end of the hearing.
However, the staff continued to recommend that these wells be retired
on applicant’'s books of accounts by means of the amortization proposal.
The staff proposal would achieve a modest net savings for the consumer
over a ten-year period; however, the immediate short~term effect would
be a slight increase In revenue requirements. The staff proposal as
an abstract proposition has much merit and we would be more inclined
to adopt it 1f it had received any significant local support by
consumers Or appearances claiming o represent consumers. It appears,
however, that most members and representatives of the comsuming public
would prefer not to retire these wells esarly if the result is any Iincrease
in applicant's revenue requirement.

The City advanced four arguments im support of its claim that
the 33 wells can be disallowed thus permitting a reduction inm both
depreciation expense and in return.

The first argument is that the wells have lost their value
because of natural circumstances and because of overpumping. In
essence, this 1s a claim that the company underdepreciated its wells
and assoclated eguipment in prior years. The parties were asked to
submit briefs on the constitutionality of a disallowance based oa this
theory. None of them adequately addressed the legal issue.

However, it is not necessary to reach that issue; there is
no evidence of record which would indicate that the wells will not
azain be capable of producing sarisfactory quality water, once
overpumping ceases. To the extent that the wells will recover and
again become capable of supplying adequate quality water, even if
at somewhat reduced quantities, they cannot be classed as not useful.

The second theory is that the wells were rendered valueless

— s v M .k i

by the construction of Stockton-East's water unportzng system wnich

Provn.des a substitute source of water. e - e e

e o e e e ml A s e T w

——— e




A.57328 &z

Sections 1501 and 1503 of the Public Utilities Code provide:

"1501. The Legislature recognizes the substantial
obligation undertaken by a privately owned public
utility which is franchised under the Constitution
or by a certificate of public convenience and
necessity to provide water service in that the
utility must provide facilities to meet the preseat
and prospective needs of those in its service area
who may request service, At the same time, the
rates that may be charged for water service by a
regulated utility are f£ixed by the Public Utilities
Comuission at levels which assume that the facilities
so installed will remain used and useful in the
operation of the utility for a period of time measured
by the physical life of such facilities.

"The Legislature finds and declares that the potential
loss of value of such £acilities which may result £rom
the construction and operation by a political subdlivision
of similar or duplicating facilities in the service area
of such a private utility often deters such private
utility from obtaining a cexrtificate or extending its
facilities to provide In many areas a water supply
e;sencéal to the health and safety of the citizens
thereof.

"The Legislature further £inds and declares that it is
necessary for the public healch, safety, and welfare
that privately owned public utilities regulated by
the State be ¢compensated for damages that they may
suffer by reason of political subdivisions extending
their facilities into the service areas of such
privately owned public utilities."

d* d Kk

""1503. The Legislature finds and declares that whenever
a political subdivision constzucts facilities to provide
or extend water service, or provides or extends such
service, to any service area of a private utilicy with
the same type of service, such an act constitutes a
taking of the property of the private utility for a
public purpose to the extent that the private utilicy
1s injured by reason of any of its property employed
in providing the water service being made inoperative,
reduced in value or rendered useless to the private

utility for the purpose of providing water sexvice to
the service area."




A.57328 dz/fc

The two systems should be held to render "...the same type
of service...'"; even though the source of supply is different, requiring
a different form of plant, the ultimate fimetion is the same. Water is
water, whether it is pumped from the ground or £from a remote reservoir.

Since these statutes are applicable, there is no action this
Commission can take which will relieve Stockton customers of the
obligation to repay the undepreciated cost of duplicated plant. We
can only affect the mammer of payment. If we were to declare that
new construction has rendered the wells valueless, this act would
impose on Stockton-East, and ultimately its comstituents, a statutory
obligation to pay for the wells im a lump sum. On the other hand,
whether we refrain from deciding or £ind no reduction in value,
applicant's customexrs will continue to pay foxr the undepreciated plant
periodically in installments together with a return on the declining
balance. These installments would continue until the wells are fully
depreciated or wmtil Stockton-East decides to purchase or condemm them.

Normally, a govermmental entity such as Stockton-East has
the wmrelieved discretion to determine whether or not to purchase or
condemn property. If however, we were to make the finding in question
it would tend to force the District's hand.

Deciding whether and when to purchase these wells will have
a direct and significant Impact on the District's finances. Further,
the District is the best judge of whether it can fimance a purchase of
the wells under terms more advantageous than the depreciation plus
return arrangement under which applicant has provided the capital.
rinally, the District includes nwmercus constituents, and serves
water users who are not customers of applicant. This fact could create
issues of purely local significance. These considerations persuade us
that it would be wise to allow Stockton~East to determine for itself
whether it is advisable to purchase any more wells. We will therefore

refrain from deciding this issue unless specifically requested by the
District.




A.57328 4z

The City's third theory is that the property should be
treated in the same manner as property held for future use. In our
opinion, however, such treatment would require a £inding that the
property will not be used for a specific extended _veriod. TFor_example,
in Aoplication of PT&T Company (1954) S3 CPUC 275, at 297 the staff '
proposed to exclude all property which would not be used £for at least
two years. The Commission rejected this test, instead using a three-
year period. The discussion suggested that even longer periods might
be considered depending on the Commission's evaluation of the prudence
of the investment. Since there is no evidence as to whether or when
any of these wells can be expected to recover, the City's contention
must be rejected.

We note that adopting this theory would not permanently remove
the plant from rate base. The undepreciated original cost would become
a charge against consumers if and when the wells were put back into use.

The City also urges that these wells should be removed £rom
rate base because of applicant's asserted failure "...to develop an
altermative program..." or "...to explore feasible methods of dispositiom
of its wells due to become excess..." (City's Reply Brief mimeo. pg. 2.)
The City did not, however, specify what feasible methods it had in mind.
Consequently, this argument must be rejected.

It appears that applicant's Stockton customers now have two
water supply systems, each of which, in the near-term future, will
probably be able to supply well over half of the total commmity demand.
I£ it had been demonstrated that applicant at some point in the past
had an option umder which 1t could have avoided committing capital to
the wells in question or altexnmatively some feasible means to recover
at least its remaining undepreciated Investment, there could be 2 basis
for eliminating these items of rate base. Since there has been no such
showing, however, the legislation discussed above requires members of the




A.57328 dz/fc/dz *

public to provide funds either immediately or over a period of vears
which will allow applicant to recoup that investment., We have indicated
that it should be Stockton-East rather than this Commissiom that
determines which of those altermative payment plans I1s in the public 7
interest.
Other Changes in Well Status
The staff idemtified five additional wells which 1t recommended

be retired soon. Applicant’s chief engineer testified that four of those
wells already had beem retired by the time of the adjourned nearings.
He explained that they would have been retired earlier were it not for
the drought. I1f the drought had continued, applicant might have found
it necessary to attempt to utilize those wells. He was a little reluctant
to retire the fifth well, however, unless and until he determined that
such retirement would not be adverse <o the pubdlic interest. Applicant
stipulated, however, that it did not object to the assumed retirement
of all five wells for the purpose of setting rates in this proceeding.
The sumaries of earnings in Table II reflect that stipulation.

We take official notice that since submission of this proceeding,
Stockton-East has purchased two of the companv's most productive and
least depreciated wells. This will permit a further reduction in rate

base as well as In some related expense items. These changes are reflected
in the adopted rates. : -

Proceeds from the Sale of Wells

The staff recommended that 1f applicant sells any wells for
a2 price in excess of net book value that the property be recorded in
applicant’'s books as a comtyibution in aid of comstruction. This would
make the profic a deduction from rate base In future rate proceedings.
Applicant's president stipulated to that procedure although noting that
it would be a departure from the Uniform System of Accounts. He further
indicated that in conjunction with Commission approval of any sale chat
the company would cooperate in establishing an appropriate reduction in
rates to match the total reduction in rate base resulting from such sale.
We have adopted thisstipulatiom. v

-26-




A.57328 dz/fc

Conservation of Water and Power

Applicant presented, in a previous series of rate proceedings,

a comprehensive review of its efforts to effect water comnservationm.
Decision No. 87333, dated May 17, 1977, in Application No. 56134, involved
applicant's East Los Angeles District, which was the initial district of
the previous series. That decisiom included a discussion of this subject
and the finding that applicant’'s conservation program was satisfactory.

In the current proceeding, applicant presented evidence that
it is continuing actively to prevail upon its customers to avoid
nonbeneficial comsumption of water. Also, applicant has followed the
recommendations of the Commission staff in Case No. 10114 (the pending
Commission investigation into water comservation matters) that, in order
to conserve power, a program of pump efficiency testing be established.
Rate of Retumn

In Decision No. 89110 dated July 25, 1978 in Applicatiom
No. 57330, applicant's'Salinas District rate proceeding, the Commission

"discussed at some length the basis for its findings that rates of return
of 9.95 percent on rate base and 10.38 percent on common equity are
reasonable for applicant’'s operations for the period £rom 1978 through

2980. The same discussion, including consideration of guality of sexvice,

applies to applicant’s Stocktonm District and need not be repeated in £ull

" in this decision. We should reemphasize thiat one of our principal reasons
for rejecting company's compromise 10.15 percent rate of wetura is that
this would require Stockton, and other districts in which recent rate
decisions are in effect, to subsidize customers in other districts where
older rates are in use and the authorized rates of return are lower.

We will also emphasize that we have disregarded the company's
projection that a 2.50 coverage ratio is necessary to maintain an A rating
on its bonds. There is always a great deal of uncertainty in relating a
particular level of earnings to a desired bond rating. That uncertainty
1s particularly marked at the lower end of any particular rating level;
we do not therefore believe that it is possible to obtain a reliable
prediction that any particular coverage level is the minimum necessary to

.maintain a particular bond rating.




A.57328 dz

A principal theme of the arguments by nonappearances andé by
public witnesses was that Stocktom customers by reason of the City's
depressed economic situation and the expense of supplying imported water
should not be expected to pay the minimm lawful rate of return om applicant's
local investment. In essence, those commmity representatives are proposing
that applicant’'s other comsumers should be compelled to subsidize those who
reside in the Stockton District.

Such a requirement would be incomsistent with cur decisiom that
rates 0f return Iin this and other recent cases should not subsidize other
districts. Further, none of those customers have been notified that this
commmity is seeking to compel them to pay more for water service than the
amount needed to cover applicant's operating and capital costs in their
respective districts. Nonme of these customers have been afforded an
opportunity to be heard in opposition to a proposal which could be expected
to generate Intense oppositiom Iin these other districts.

. We will therefore determine that no such subsidy is warranted
here.

Trend in Rate of Returm

In some prior rate decisions invelving other districts of
applicant, the predictable future downward tremd in rate of return has
been offset by the authorization of 3 single level of rates to rexmain
in effect for several years and designed to produce, on the average
over that period, the rate of return found reasonable. In other decisioms,
the Commission chose to increase the rates in steps designed to maintain,
in each of several future years, the rate of return found reasomable. In
the current proceeding, applicant recommended that step rates be authorized.
Estimates of operations for the years 1978 and 1979 provide the basis for
the step rates applicable to those years. Estimated projection of the
downward tremd that would prevail at the 1979 level of rates provides the

basis for the 1980 step rates required to maintain a level rate of return
beyond 1979.




A.57328 dz/fe¢

Applicant calculazed the estimated rates of return for 1977,
1978, and 1979 which would result from assuming a constant water rate
at the level requested by applicant for 1979. That study showed declines
of 0.83 percent from 1977 to 1978 and 0.40 percent from 1978 to 1979, or
an average of 0.61 percent for the three-year span. Under applicant'’s
proposed results of operations, if the 1979 authorized rates were applied
to both 1978 and 1979, the indicated decline for that two=-year span would
be 0.52 percent, or 0.12 percent greater than originally estimated for
that two-year period by applicant. Applicant stipulated, however, that
i1t would have no objection to the Commission's use of applicant's original
three~year span estimate of decline in designing 1980 step rates which
would just offset that decline.

The staff estimates that applying the 1978 requested rates to
1978 and 1979 operations would result in a 0.23 percent decline over the
two=year span. 7The staff recommended that, if the Commission were to

. adopt its estimate of 0.23 pexcent decline, step rates should not be
authorized. The difference between the staff's estimated decline and
applicant's is primarily due to the staff’s (1) exclusion of plant
improvements and (2) assumptions as to deliveries of Stockton-East water.

Qur calculations show that under the rates we have adopted
attrition will be .29 percent between 1978 and 1979 test years. Under
previous Commission decisions this amount is sufficient to justify step
rates as an allowance for attrition. Unlike some previous decisioms,
the orders adopted herein require applicant to provide feedback on the
actual attrition rate experienced; step rates will be reduced or eliminated
if the attrition estimate is too generous.

We should, however, state that the policy underlying step rates
needs careful review. When these policies were £irst established, it was
assumed that the only altermative to step rates was the £iling of new rate
cases for each district with 2 high degree of frequency, perhaps amnually.
It was also assumed that this result would overwhelm our staff, producing
either poorly researched staff presentations or am umacceptable degree of

. regulatory lag.




£.57328 dz /fc/dz #%k

We expect the next series of procecedings to evolve a policy
based on an evaluation of the trade-offs between such matlers as
district-by-district phasing, step rates, and averaged rates of return
with such other factors as manpower gvailability, regulatory lag, costs

of litigation, and investment risk..
in the other four of applicant's rate proccedings, -~

the staff recommended that applicant be required to file an advice

letter at the end of 1978 and 1979 to justify the next year's step

rate, based upon the adopted normalized consumption. We note, however,

that this would not give the staff any time to analyze Cthe advice letter

before the next sccb is due to become effective. To provide adequate

review time, applicant will be expected to file its advice letters at

lecast six weeks prior to the end of each year, hased upon reasonably
.curren: "12-month ending' data.

Rate Spread

After the total revenue requirement Iis determined in a rate

proceceding, there still remains the problem of an cquitable distribution
£ that revenue requirement zmong the various components of the rate

structure. Applicant's original oroposcd rates were based upon ecarly
"Lifeline"” rate structures promulgated by the Commission, in which none
of the increase is added to (1) the service cnarge for the smallest size
(5/8 % 3/4~inch) of residential metered service or (2) the quantity rate for
the first 500 cubic feet of consumption ecach month. In more recent lifeline
rates prescribed by the Commission, recognition has been given to the fact
that indefinite freezing of the aforementioned twe components of the rate
structure would place an unfair burden on larger users.

In this proceeding, the staff presented more cdetailed zuidelines
for rate design., Applicant concurred in the guicdelines and utilized them
in designing revised proposed rates which would produce the same revenues

as the original proposed rates. The staff's guidelines, which were elso
used in designing the rates avthorized herein, are:




A.57328

The 1ifeline quantity block should be reduced
from the first 500 ¢.f. to the first 300 c.f.

In lieu of the applicant's two-block rate
structure, retain the three-block structure

for the general metered service with rate over
30,000 c.£f. beingz less than the preceding block
in order not to severely increase the charges
for the food processing plants as follows:

First 300 c.£. (lifeline)
Next 20,700 c.f.
Over 30,000 c.f.

Since January 1, 1976, there has been two offset
increases in rates for a cumulative total of

12.1 percent. If the utility requested rate
increase were permitted, the cumulative total
would be further increased to 35.5 percent. We
Suigest that the service charge for the 5/3 x
3/4-inch meter and the lifeline gquantity block

be increased only to the level necessary to obtain
the 257% differential between lifeline and the
other system customers.

Service charge for the 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter be

. increased in succeeding years to retain the
percentage of the charge for the 3/4-inch
neter and others."

We have elsewhere explained our decision to require a separate
statement of the amounts each customer must pay to Stockton-Zast; we have
also explained why we would prefer that Stocktom~East participate actively
in devising a method of spreading the importation project's revenue
requirements among and between its comstituents. For the purpose of this
proceeding  however, the amount of each customer’s obligation to provide

...funds to repay the financing for Stocktom-East's capitalization and opera- .
tions will spread on the same basis as applicant's own revenue requirement.
" "Our analysis of the 1978 revenue requirement would require the average
domestic customer (one using 20 Ccf per month) to pay approximately
$4.84 per month indirectly to Stockton-East.




A.57328 dz/bw *

Other Staff Recommendations and Comments

Several additional recommendations and comments were included
by the staff in its exhibits and testimony relating to operations of the
company as a whole and 2ll of the districts under study. They do not
atfect the rates to be authorized and therefore need not be the subject
of f£indings, conclusions, and the oxder herein. The discussion that
was included in the Salinas District decision hereimbefore mentioned
will not be repeated here. The topics covered are:

1. Utility plant acquisition adjustment.
2. Balane¢ing accounts.

3. Allocating common plant in district reports to
Commission.

4. Accounting for revenue £rom leased water rights.

5. Ad valorem taxes used in calculating income taxes.

6. Amortization of abnormal conservation expenses.

Other recommendations and comments not previously discussed herein

‘lkre included by the staff in its exhibits and testimony relating to the
specific operations in the Stockton District. Again, these do not dJdirectly
affect the rates but warrant discussion. The topics covered are:

1. Customer deposits to establish credit.

2. Accounting for 'wheeling" charges.

3. Balancing accounts.

In regard to customer deposits to establish credit, the staff
recommends that applicant revise its tariffs to aveid holding customers’®
deposits for long period of time during which they £ail to establish
credit by not being delinquent forx 12 consecutive months. Applicant’'s
rules on this subject are essentially the same as those of the other 400-odd
water utility systems under the Commission's jurisdiction. Applicant




A.57328 dz

suggests that, if the staff no longer comsiders the standard rules
appropriate, new rules should be proposed by the staff and circulated
to all of the water utilities for comment. We agree that applicant’s
suggestion {s preferable to a piecemeal approach for revising standaxrd
Tules.

In regard to accounting for "wheeling™ charges, the staff
recommends that applicant record these charges in Account No. 609,
Other Sales or Services, rather than in Account No. 526, Miscellaneous
Nonoperating Revenue. Inasmuch as both applicant and staff historically
have considered this type of chaxge as either operating revenue or
as an offset to operating expenses for ratemaking purposes, applicant
stipulated that it would follow the stafl's recommendation in the
future for such charges.

The balancing account for payments to Stockton-East requires
consideration of Section 792.5 of the Public Utilities Code effective
Janvary 1, 1977. That section requires 2 balancing account when offset
increases are granted so that the Commission can take into account any
positive or negative balance remaining in the account at the time of
any subsequent rate adjustment.

The basic principle is that when the Commission prescribes
offset rates, a certain portion of the resulting revenue is related
to the revenue required to cover specific expense items. If that portion
of the revenue just equals the expense items it was designed to cover,
the revenues recorded in the balancing account will equal the expenses
recorded therein, and the accomt remains in balance. The utility then
will have collected from its customers no more and no less than the
utility paid out for the specific items.




A.57328 ¢z

. The special balancing account situation in the Stockton District

commenced prior to enactment o0f Section 792.5. Decision No. 35128 dated
November 13, 1975 in Application No. 55686 authorized applicant to increase
{ts rates to offset "Water Service Guarantee Payments' to be paid to
Stockton-East prior to actual receipt of imported water. Those payments
enabled Stockton~East to complete its treatment and storage facilities.
Stockton-Zast's genmeral manager testified that, because of those payments
to the district by applicant's customers, the customers now pav no capital
charges to the district related to the facilities installed with customer
funds. This Is similar in end result to the treatment accorded by the
Commission when "customers' contributions in aid of construction™ are paid
for additions to a utility's plant.

Initially, this special balancing account was relatively simple.
The changes in rates authorized by Decision No. 85138 were simply the
differences between the new rates and the old rates in the various service
charges and quantity rates. That portion of applicant's rate structure,
spread to the various classes of custemers,gemerated the total amount of
nonthly revenue to be entered in the balancing accowmnt. The offsetting
expense item was the single item of monthly payments to Stockton-East.
At that point, there were no changes in applicant's physical operatioms
related to the changze in level of expenses.

Decision No. 85138 provided, among other things, that any
overcollection in the balancing account when water was first delivered
by Stockton-East should de applied to the payments to Stockton~East for
water pursuant to the comtract. The decision further required that the
balancing account be maintained for the entire 30-vear life of that
contract. As it happens, there was actually a $118,560 accumulated
undercollection at the time the Water Service Guarantee Payments ceased
and pavments for water deliveries commenced. Although Decisfion Neo. 85138
did not specifically cover the treatment to be accorded an undercollection,
applicant considered that the requirement to maintain a balancing account
for the life of the contract implicitly required that any balance, whether
positive or negative, be carried forward.




A.57328 dz

With the transition from Water Sexvice Guarantee Payments
to pavments for water deliveries, the situation became more cemplex.

In Advice Letter No. 518, applicant explained that the further rate
increase requested therein was to offset not just a change in rates,
l.e., the higher annual payments to Stockton-East, but also to reflect
a change in ovperations, {.e., substitution of Iimported water for part
of the well water supply. Applicant requested rate changes which
reflected not only the increased revenue requirement related to the
higher payments to Stockton-East, but alse the offsetting reductions
in applicant’'s punping and purification costs resulting from delivery
of treated water by Stockton-East. It would not have been fair to

the customers to have excluded the savings £rom comsideratiom.

Applicant indicated in Advice Letter No. 518 that the scope
of the established Water Service Guarantee Payment Balancing Account
should be enlargzed to include all water production costs. Resolution

' No. W-2070 dated February 23, 1977 in response to Advice Letter No. 518
did not address the subject of enlarging the scope of the balancing
account but merely included the '""stock” ordering paragraph referring
to Code Section 792.5, which paragraph 1is normally applicable %o
offsets of changes in rates for purchased water, purchased power, pump
taxes, and other items.

Inasmuch as Resolution No. W=-2070 granted the increase which
was based upoen changes in all production costs resulting from use of
{mported water, applicant assumed that it represented tacit approval
by the Commission of the expanded scope of the balancing accowmt. To
{mplement that expamnsion, applicant determined what portion of the rate
structure in the last general rate proceeding had been designed to cover

roduction costs. Adding that to the rate changes authorized in Decision
No. 85138, in Resolution No. W=2070 and in the various other offsets of
changes in water production costs since Decision No. 85138, gave the
updated portion of applicant’s rate structure intended by the Commissiom




A.57328 dz/Sc

to generate revenues which would just offset total production expenses.
That revised, enlarged porcion of applicant's rate structure, applied to
the actual number of customers for each size of service and to actual
sales in each rate block, generated the expanded amounts of monthly
revenue t£o be entered in the balancing account. The corresponding
expenses to be entered were now (1) the monthly payments to Stockton-
East, (2) the pump taxes paid to Stocktom=~East, (3) purchased power

for pumping, (4) chemicals, and (5) local franchise taxes payable

on the gross revenue collected to offset water production costs.

During the 1977-78 water year, when Stocktomn~-East reimbursed
applicant with approximately $380,000 of federal drought-relief funds
for the extra water production costs resulting from Stockton~East'’s
delivery of less than the contracted water supply, applicant flowed
the benefits of those reimbursements through to its customers as
credits to expenses recorded in the subsidiary Water Production Cost
Balancing Account. The end result of those entries was to make water
production expenses chargeable to customers no greater thanm if
Stockton~-East had been able to supply applicant's full eatitlement
during the drought.

Despite the $380,000 channeled to applicant's Water Production
Cost Balancing Account, that account continued to accumulate a deficit
during 1977. The deficit approached $130,000 at the end of that year.
The principal reason for the deficit is that the rates authorized by
the Commission to offset total water production costs did not anticipate
the substantial volumtary conservation which actually occurred. With
the large portion of the production cost being £ixed monthly payments
to Stockton-East, the revenue loss from reduced consumption far
exceeded the related reduction in overall production expense.




A.57228 dz/ka/bw *

The staff recommended that the company be prohibited from

’arry:‘.ng forward the accumulated deficit for guarantee payments iIato
the balancing account for water supply payments to Stockton-East.

We cannot agree. This would reguire the company to absorb a substantial
outlay made by it in good faith for a project which benefited both
Stockton-East and ultimately its own custemers., The rates established
will produce enough revenue to amortize the accumulated deficit over

a three-year period. 1In order to avold confusing customers as to the
size of their current obligation to Stocktomn-East this deficiency will
not be Incorporated into the balancing account.

A new single element balancing account will be cormmenced at

a zero level with the surcharge revenue as the only credit and the
payments to Stockton-Zast as the ounly negative entry. This will be
consistent with our view that these payments are essentially a matter
between Stocktom-East and its constituents andé are a means whereby
utility customers are compelled to service a public debt undertaken

to provide a necessary facility which for economic reasons could

ot or should not be built with capital raised by the serving utility
1tself (¢f Quinev Water Co. D.83973 in A.57406 (19738)). Applicant
would have preferred to allow the balancing account to continue hoping

that future operations would generate enough net credits to bring the
account back into balance.

To allow such a procedure would be to take one step closer to
continuous post facto ratemaking and a guaranteed rate o return. That is
not to say that the procedure is to be condemned out of hand; however, it
is such a significant departure £rom normal procedure that it should not
be adopted without careful consideration of both economic and lezal aspects.
A joint industry-staff committee on balancing accounts is now functioning

and this i1s an appropriate issue for consideration by that body.
Evidence of Stockton-East o~
The evidence submitted by Stockton-East consists essentially
of (1) graphs based primarily on data presented in tabular fomm in
applicant's exhibitzs, and (2) comparisons of applicant's present and
proposed rates with those of several water systems in other communities.
ost of the rates compared were of municipally owned systems.

-37-




A.57328 dz/xa

Applicant argued that we should disregard the showing. It
claims that the fact that water rates vary among different commumitie
. regardless of whether the water systems are publicly or prmvate v owned is
not unusual or surprising. It noted that the rates of pr&vaxemumilities
“provide funds to City, County,. State. and federal Zovernments through . _
payment of taxes and fees. _ Such is not the case with mu“icioalsyStems.
Also, it pointed out that investor-owned water utilities are precluded by the
Commission’s General Order No. 103 f£rom charging the "comnection fees"
levied by many mumicipal systems. The wniform water main extension rule
prescribed by the Commission provides for refumdable subdividers' advances
instead of the nonrefimdable subdividers' contributions received by many
mmicipal systems. Applicant claimed that the rates of two similar
investor-owned systems can legitimately vary considerably. If the plant
for one was installed originally or replaced more recently than the
plant for the other, the effect of inflation and of the differing
. depreciation reserves at any given time can have significant effects
on the rate base and hence on the revenue requirement. It argued that
there is a similar effect in the Stockton District relating to the
imported water. Primarily due to the £fact that the required transmission
and treatment facilitles were built at today's inflated construction
cost levels, the payments made by applicant to protestant Stockton~East
are high. The information on Table II shows that, at the rates authorized
herein, payments for purchased water constitute almost half of applicant's
total expenses before income taxes and almost one-third of all the revenues
collected from the Stockton District customers.
‘ The staff argues that it:is always difficult <o make valid
‘comparisons since it is nearly impossible 4o adecuately. answer queszions""
such as the following: Are the overall rate structures the same? How
. long have the present rates been iz effect? When is a rate change
contemplated? g

—




A.57328 d:/ka

With respect to the first question two factors must be
considered according to the staff., TFirst, of the eleven purveyors
in the comparisom, only two, applicant and East Bay Municipal Water
Distriet, have lifeline rates. A lifeline rate structure tends to
shift the rate burden from the smallest of comsumers to all others.
Second, publicly owned water purveyors generally have much higher
connection fees for new customers than the commection fees allowed
to be charged by a Commission regulated utility. Income from suck
fees allows the publicly owned water purveyor +0 charge lesser
monthly rates and still maintain the same total revenue. OFf the
eleven purveyors in the sample, only applicant ané Del Este Water
Company - are reguloted Hy-this-Commission. - T T

The staff notes that there is no evidence in the recoxd
as to how lomg rates have been in effect for purveyors other than
applicant. The staff alqo notes that the city of Modesto, Del Este
Water Company, Sacramento, and Lodi all cam supply their customers'
needs from local ground water as applicant used to do. It also notes
that the cost of San Francisce's water importation program is largely
offset by revenues from power it generates.

The criticisms of both cthe staff and applicant are well
founded. Unless the systems to be compared are selected for comparability
or unless adjustments are made for items such as purchasaed water and taxes,

whe comparison would be as meaningless as a horse race where one of the
horses must carry two riders.

Other Tssues Raised by Complainants

The City challenges the use of the four-factor zmethod used
by both the staff and applicant to ellocate certain total company
expenses between Stockton and other areas served by applicant. As
described in its brief, its proposed allocation method iavelves a more
detailed breakdown of certain subaccounts; it claims that this "...more
appropriately allocates...” these expenses, and is "...more accurate...”




A.57328 dz

The four-factor method has been in use for applicant's

operations for some time. It was expressly approved in an App. of

Calif. Wer. Service (1960) 57 CPUC 751, at 753 with the following
explanation:

"The allocation of common expenses, taxes and
utility plant was fully reviewed in the recoxd.
Four factors for the allocatiom to districts of
such items not directly assigznable to the
operating districts were used by the staff.

These are (1) weighted average zgross utility
plant; (2Z) the average number of customers;

(3) the number of emplovees as measured by

direct operating payroll; and (4) the direcs
operating and maintenance expenses in each
operating district., The main difference

between the staff and applicant's method was

the use by the staff of the factor of direct
operating and maintenance expenses. The applicant
did not include this factor and contended that

the use of this factor would result in substantial
fluctuation from year to year of amounts allocated
to districts where such expenses consisted mainly
of water purchases, or where such purchases vary
between a wet and dry year. The evidence shows
these expenses, as well as any others, should be
reflected and that variations as between wet and
dry years are not of such magnitude as to compel
exclusion of the fourth factor. We have carefully
weighed the evidence before us, and are of the
opinion that a four-factor method provides an
equitable allocation to all districts of general
office expenses, taxes, aad utility plant not
directly assignable, and the adopted results are
based upon such method.”

That decisiocn is not res judicata. Nevertheless where such a determination
has been incorporated in the rates for all of applicant's districts for an
extended period it should not be modified without at least an affirmative
showing that it contains some defect.

In this case the City's witness failed to make any such
demonstration; his criticism of the four-factor method and his preference
for his own method are apparently purely subjective.




A.57328 dz/fe

Further even where Clty's witness dié use the fourefazctor
nethod, he incorrectly excluded payments to Stockton~East. The
exelusion was based upon the witness' conclusion that the payments
were "'nomrecurring expenses' because in the period under study they
were called "Water Service Guarantee Payments'. This completely
ignores the fact that, upon tramsition to "Water Payments', the
expenses will continue and indeed increase. We reaffirm the four-
factor method as used by applicant and the staff,

Many custozmers and customer representatives argued that
rate Iincreases work a special hardship on Stockten's large minorit
povulation, those with low income and the umemploved. Under the
lifeline concept incorporated in the metered service rates, however,
low=-usage customers get the benefit of lower rates than the rates
charged for greater use.é

Another common concern expressed was the impact of rate
increases on very large users, such as the camning Industry. Some
fear that the relatively hizh total cost of delivering water in
applicant's Stockton District as compared with other commmities will
drive away or keep away industrial customers, with resulting adverse
impact on the economy of the area and on employment opportunities.

At the recommendation of our staff, we have adopted a "tail
block" rate to produce reduced unit charges for users of large
quantities of water; this measure, concurred in by applicant, will in
some measure, limit the cost burden on the so-called "wet' iIndustries
which Stockton desires to attract and retain. However, unless we were
to shift most of the costs of applicant's operations to vesidential
consumers, it isandwill be impossible to establish industrial rates
for Stockrton's imported water which are competitive with those in
communities which are able to rely completely on local well water.

4/ We have imposed a higher proportion of this rate increase on those who
consume more. For example, a domestic customer who consumes 38 cu.ft.
will experience 2 21 percent increase over his present billing; customers

who limit themselves to L1 cu.ft. will find that their increase is only
. 15 percent.

A




A.57328 dz/fc/ka

Miscellaneous other points were ralsed In the public state-
ments, such as bidding practices which result in applicant's haviag
work dome by the same comtractor each year, and the comcept that
granting of rate increases by the Commission insures applicant's
stockholders a specific return on their investment. The record shows
that, in fact, the same contractors do not always submit the lowest
bid and that the "favored" contractor refexred to lost out to a lower
bidder on applicant's most recent wmit cost contract., In regard to the
"guaranteed return'” on a utility stockholdler's investment, the Commission
is legally required to establish rates which give the utility a reasonable
opportunity to earn a return equal to that enjoyed by other investors in
projects with comparable risks and opportunities. Qur ratemaking procedure
does not guarantee a return. Rather, we £ix rates based on estimates of
revenues and expenses in the mear term future. If the estimates we adopt
are too optimistic or i1f unforeseen events such as a drought occur, a3
utility will temporarily earn less, possibly significantly less than a
fair return. Applicant claims that the drought and related comservation
measures caused it to absorb a revenue shortfall of over half a milliom

dollars (over six months met return at present rates) before the drought
surcnarge was Iinstituted.

While it is not unknown for utilities either because of unduly
pessimistic estimates or by extra efficiencies, to achieve higher earnings
than Iintended, such situations are usually only tempeorary with the
benefits being quickly eroded by inflatiom.

Relationship Between Applicant and Stockton~East

In App. of Quincy Water Co., supra, we considered the problems
encountered when one public agenecy had decided that utility system
improvements were needed and another had furnished the capital for the
project. At issue was the manner in which the customer would be required
to repay the latter entity'’s investment. In that case the problem arose
under the Safe Drinking Water Bond Act (Water Code Section 13350 et seg.)
which provided for the proceeds of state bonds to be loaned to private

¢companies for improvements randated by the California Department of
. Health.




A.57328 dz/fe

Despite some superficial differences the New Hogan project
provides many parallels with the policy issues presented in that
proceeding. Here as in Quincv the total system dedicated to the
customers' service includes both privately financed and publicly
financed plant. In Quincy the public utility customers were in effect
responsible for repaying. Here the water supply comntract in effect
imposes a similar obligation on applicant's customers except to the
extent that a minor portion of the total obligation is shared by the
retall customers of other public systems in the Stockton area.

In the Quincy matter we required that the utility conduct
a public information program concerning the project and its financing and
provide an opportunity for consumers o voice thelr opposition to elther.
In this case no such requirement was made on the assunption that the
campaign for voter approval of the financing would provide adequate
disclosure and public participation in the decision-making process.

The comments by public witnesses and representatives indicage that
this assumption may not have been soumnd. It appears that much of
the public imput to this proceeding has been motivated directly or
indirectly by the bellef that the cost of the Stockton~East project
could be offset by comparable reductions in applicant’s costs, or
subsidized by applicant’'s other systems.

One other Quincv requirement was that the charges for the
public financing be separately stated on the utility bills rendered to
consumers; such requirement is especially appropriate here to c¢learly
distingulish those elements of the monthly bill which are regulated by
us and those which are the responsibility of the District's elected
governing board.

There is another advantage to be gained by requiring separate
statements. I1f the District payments were to continue to be included
in a single unsegrezated water bill, Stockton-Easz's board would
automatically be governed by our rate spread policy. We believe,
however, that since a significent portion of the total water payment is
flowed through to Stockton-East's own constituents that the District

A




A.57328 dz/f¢/ka

should have the opportunity to effectuate its own policies by means
of rate spread. While we are not in a position to delegate our
responsibilities to the District, we belleve that our plans to spread
this portion of the total charges should be tentative only and that
we should be prepared to modify them should the District's board
devise and propose a rate spread for its portiom of the total vill.
For the purposes of this proceeding we will spread the District's
charges in the same manner as the rest of the bill. The information
will be conveyed to customers as a portion of the total bill stated
both in percentage and dollar amounts.

Qur ultimate goal {s that applicant skould decoms, insofar as
legally possible, a mere conduit between Stockton-East and its customer/
constituents insofar as Stockton=Zast's revenues and rates are concerned.

At the initial hearings, Stockton-East presented testimony
to the effect that a carrvover of expense savings from the 1977 water
year, together with federal funds for drought relief, will be available
to reduce Stockton-East's 1978 charges to appiicant under their water
supply contract. At the adjourned hearings, the staff’'s Exhibit 33
shows that the $2,665,524 rate payable to Stockton-East for the 1977
water yvear (from Aprzil 1, 1977 through March 31, 1978) was reduced
to $2,634,200 for the 1978 water year. Applicant agxees that this 1.2
percent reduction in payments to Stockton-Zast should be recognized
in setting rates. We have dome so in the results adopted in Table II.
Ad Valorem Tax Reductions _

Subsequent to the submission of this proceeding City proposed
that a decision be held in abeyance pending a determination of the effects
of the adoption of Proposition 13.

The Commission on June 27, 1978 adopted an Order Institutiag
Iavestigation (OII) to determine the impact of that proposition om the
rates of all regulated utilities including applicant (0II 19). Trat
order required, among other things, the £iling of estimates of reductioms




A.57328 dZ/};a/bw *

and the institution of a Tax Initiative Account, and encouraged th
{mmediate £iling of advice letter rate reductions to offset the
expected savings. It also indicated that all existing rates based
on prior estimates of ad valorem taxes were subject to refund.

The applicant £iled Advice Letter No. 630 on July 28, 1978
to reduce rates to offset the $228,200 estimated ad valorem tax savinzs
resulting from Article XIII-A. The gross reduction of $228,200 was
flowed through to present rates on the basis of the 1978 estimated
normalized annual water consumption of 11,369.9 KCef, which is the
sales volume adopted by this decisionm.

The estimate appears to be reasonable.

We will adopt this estimate in caleulating the amount
of tax expense and the revenue requirements herein. The adjustment
appears in the adopted rates of Table II. We recognize that there
may be a need for further minor adjustments as more precise information
becomes available., However, i1f there 1s an overcollection, the balancing

cecount procedure set forth in Paragraph 6 of£ 0II 19 will ensure that v//

either over- or undercollections will be adjusted.
Findinzs

1. Applicant's water quality, comsexrvation program, and sexvice
are satisfactory. ‘

2. Applicant is in need of additional revenues but the rates
requested would produce an excessive rate of retu

3. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test
vears 1978 and 1979, and an annual fixed-rate decline of 0.29 percent
in rate of return into 1980, reasonably indicate the probable results
of applicant's operations for the near future.




A.57328 dz/xa

4., A rate of return of 9.95 percent on applicant's rate base
for 1978, 1979, and 1980 is reasomable. The related average rate of
return for common equity over the three-year period is approximately
12.81 percent. This will require an increase of $1,218,800, or 1$.2
percent, in annual revenues for 1978; a further increase of $127,600,0x
2.0 percent, for 1979; and a final increase of $105,300, or 1.4 percent,
for 1980.

2. The average comsumption per customer, including business and
domestic customers, should be estimated at 261.3 Cef minmus a 10 percent
residual comnservation adjustment.

6. Applicant will be able to draw and use 22,000 acre-feet in
1978 and 24,000 acre-feet in 1979 from Stockton-East.

7. There is insufficient evidence that comstruction of either
specified main project or the computer control system is necessary to
maintain at least tolerable sexvice levels or that they will reduce
applicant's costs. Applicant's service standards are not appropriate
for the City. Instead of a very highly reliable system applicant's
Stockton customers are gemerally willing to accept merely tolerable
service 1f cost savings will result. They should not be expected to
pay the costs of a more reliable or serviceworthy system.

g. It is premature %o determine whether Stockton-Zast constraction
has rendered 33 of applicant's wells;valueless. It is likewise premature
to determine whether deterioration of the water “able has rendered any
of said wells valueless. 3

9. As Stocktor~East has recently purchased two of applicant's wells,
rave base and expense estimates should be adjusted to reflect this change.




A.57328 ko/dz *x

10. There ic no basiz for o finding that the four-factor allocation
method unreasonably benefits any of applicant's districts.

1l. Applicant's estimate of Proposition 12 effects iz reasonadble;
a reduction of income tax expense and a comparable reduction in gross
revenue requirement of $228,200 is appropriate.

12. Applicant should become a conduit between Stockton-East and
its constituents for rate purposes; the charges necded to provide
Stockton-East's rcvenue should be separately stated from the charges

necessary to provide for the costs, including the costs of money, of
applicant.

13. The comparisons with other private and pudlic utility water
systems offered in this proceeding cannot be relied on.

14. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
Justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable; and
the present rates and charges, insofar a3 they differ from those
prescrivbed herein, are for the future unjust and unrcasonable.

15- Applicant's wells and Stockton~East's system Sor importing

and treating water render the same type of service to0 the same zervice
arca; Stockton-East's plant is a duplicating facility.
16. Scction 792.5 of the Pudblic Utilities Code was adopted
subsequent %o the institution of the Purchased water balancing account.
17. A rate of return attrition rate of .0.29 percent per year is
sufficient under previously accepted standards to justify step rates.
1€. The issue of temporary or interim relief is now moot.
19. The United States Congrcsé approved Revenue Act o 1978 -
HR 13511 (Bill) on October 15, 1978. It is expected that the President
will sign the Bill. Ome of the provisions of the 2ill would reduce
the corporate tax rate from 48 percent to 46 percent cffective January 1,

1979. The Bill will reduce the utility's federal income tax liabilicy
beginning Januvary 1, 1979.




A.57328 dz

20. If the Bill is signed by the President, applicant should
file an 2dvice letter for its Stockton District by December 2, 1978
requesting rate reduction resulting from the enactment of the Pill.
The reduced rates are to become effective no sooner than January 1,
1979.
Conclusions

l.a. When a duplicating facility has bdeen found to have reduced
the value of existing utilicy plant the pudlic body constructing the

facility is obligated to pay the amount of the reduction to the plant's
owmner.

b. If the owning utility continues to collect rates which include
depreciation and carnings on the declining balance, the owner has no
right to be compensated by the sublic body.




A.57328 Xka

c. As a matter of comity, Stockion=-zZast should determine whether
& lump sum payment or payment in installments is preferable and should
be free t0 determine the tinming of any change. If this Commission were
t0 reduce rate base because of duplication it would eliminate Stockton—
East's freedom of action in this regard. ,

‘2.a. Applicant's Stockton customers should not be required %o
subsidize other communities served by applicant because the rate of
return found reasonable in those communities is older and lower.

b. Applicant's Stockton customers should not receive a subsidy
from customers in other areas because of its inadecuate ground water
supply.

3. Rate comparisons cannot be used in establishing rates without
a reliable method of eliminating or adjusting for significantly
unavoidable differences. .

L. The step rate increases specified in Appendices 2 and C
should be reduced or eliminated if returm on rate base using normal
ratenakirg adjustments, including climatic adjustments, on a normalized

12-month period ending on September 30 of the previous yvear exceeds
9.95 percent.

5. The application should be granted %0 the extent provided
by the following order.
6. Because of the elapsed time since this application was f£iled

and because applicant requires proampt rate relief, the effective date of
the order should be the date hereof.

IT IS ORDERZD that:

1. After the effective date of this order, applicant Califormia
Water Service Company is authorized to file for its Stockton Districe
the initial revised rate schedule attached to this order as Appendix
A. Such filing shall comply with Gereral Oxrder No. 96~A. The effective
date of the revised schedule shall be four days after the date of f£iling.
The revised schedule shall apply only to service rendered on and after
the effective date thereof.




A. 57228 dz/fec *

2. On or before Novemder 15, 1878, applican®t is authorized %o
file an advice letter, with appropriate work papers, recuesting
attriti increases attached to this order as Appendix 2 or
to file a lesser incercase which includes a uniforz cents-per-hundred-
cubic-Lfeet of water adjustment froz fLppexndix B for consumption over
200 cubic feet per month in the event that the Stockton District rat

th
and normal rate~making adjustments for the twelve months ended
September 30, 1978, exceeds 9.95 percent. Such f£iling shall cozply
with General Order No. 96=A. The staff will cvaluvate this regquest

LY

of return oxn rate vase, adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect

and, if appropriate, prepore the necessary resolutioa for the
Commission's consideration.

%. On or before Novezmber 15, 1979, applicant is authorized te
file an advice letter, with appropriate work papers, reguestin

."

attrition offset increases attached €o this order as Appendix 7 or
to file a lesser increase which includes a wniform cents-per-hundred-
cubic~Leet of watexr adjustmernt from Appendix C for consumption over
300 cubic feet per month in the eveznt that the Stockton District rate
of return on rate base adjusted to reflect the rates then in elfect
and normal rate-making adjustments foxr the tweive months eanding
September 30, 1979, exceeds ©.95 percexnt. Such filing shall comply
with General Order No. 96-A. The staff will evaluate this recues?t
and, if appropriate, prepare the necessary resolution for the
Coxmission's consideration.




A.57328 dz * _CH2S

4. Applicant shall institute & new Wacter Cost Balancing Account
as specified in the foregoing discussion.

5. Applicant's request for a preliminary cdecision is denied.

6. If the Revenue Act of 1978 -~ HR 13511 (Bill) is sizned by
the President, applicant shall file an advice letter for its Stock:ton .
District by December 2, 1978 requesting rate reduction resulting from !
the cenactment of the Bill. The reduced rates are to become cifective
no sooner than January 1, 1979.

The effective date of this order is the date here

of.
Dated at San Francsod , California, this __/ ZE:
OCTOBER 1978.

day of

%

AL/

Cozmizslonor Rodort Batizmovich, being
rocossarily absont, 248 not participato
iz tho dizpoesition of this procooding.




APPENDTX A

S¢hedule No. ST-L

Stockton Tari®? Ares

GENEPAL METERED SERVICE

APELICABILITY

Applicedble 4o all metered service.

TERRITORY

Stockton and vieinity, San Josquin County.

RATES

Service Charge:

Tor 5/8 x 3/4minch meter .eveevvsevonscocnssnncnnes
For 3/&'&3& m (A X R RS IR E R NN ERERY]
FOZ' l-inCh wc:' SevsvssrsmsssevsRssmraanse
For lﬁinch wﬂ R R A AR AN R REN NN RN NN Y NYNN]
FO‘.!." 2‘“& mer SvssseraveETPPARERIEIOR NS
FO:‘ 3-1110.11 meter (L LRI T R RN Y RN PR T R
For zbmch ma *EsOPOSIPIFSIIBPIRPAIGOOOsOPINS
For &mch wr A AL A X E AN RN R EN R R N FNEY]
For &inch mr (E XXX IR RN RN N EEE YN FYEES
FO‘.!‘ lo"mCh Zeter Seorrenseversnsnvtovassana

233838383%8%

FERBEE conn

3
88

Quantity Retes:

For the first 300 cu.2t., per 100 eu.2%. ceevsen
For %he next 29,700 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ccveve.
FQI‘ a:-l OVCI' 30,000 &-“.’ PCT lw Cu- we ovscscen

The Service Charge i3 applicadle 4o all metered
service. It 15 & resliness~to-serve charge o
wvhich 18 added the charge computed at the
Quantity Rates Zor water used during the month.




A.57328 /2e

APPENDIX B

Schedule No. ST-1

Stockton Taxifts Aren

GENZERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered service.

TERRITORY

Stockton and vicinity, San Joaquin County.

RATES

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/keinch MELEr ceevecrarecrcrssnsecrosas
For 3/1“"13& BOLET sssvcvosenacvesvsunnsoves
FOI' l'mCh MELET veeavsvcvvcsnsnvsconcnnsane
For 1E-10Ch MELET vevereevncononnscnoonoacs
FO.T.' 2"1@ m F RN P YR P YRR Y Yy PRy
FOI' 3"13& BELLY ssvecsvocosrsscevsscannan
FO:' Ih'nCh neter XX F Y Y Y T T PP Y Y PR TR Y Y
For &m& mw LA A X R R RN YR SN ENFREREXENNX]
FO:.' 8—1‘:‘.&1 mcr sossvvenserrsmvsveeannave
For 10~1nch MELEY cvcsecnceccucrraceacacess

Quantity Rates:

For the Lirst 300 cu.lv., per 100 eu.ft. ..ev.s.
For tke next 29,700 eu.2t., per 100 ¢u.lt. ..eve.
For all over 320,000 cu.lt., per 100 cu.ft. .cucas

The Service Charge 15 epplicable 40 all metered
service. It {8 a resdinesa-to=gerve charge 0
which is added the charge computed at the

Cuantity Rates Zor water used during the month.




A.57328 /:C
AFPENDIX C

Schedule Xo. ST-1

Stockton Tariff Ares

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICAEILITY

Applicable %o all metered sexvice.

TERRITORY

Stockton and vicinity, Saz Josguin County.

RATES

St ————

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/Ueinch DOLEr v.ovrrvecnnssncsscscnocncns
For 3/4-inch meTer cevvvrvrrivrraricncnceness
For l-mCh mm csrcsecsssasersevssrnnsrave
Fcr 1§inch mm LA R A S B N SR NENERNYNNERENNNYNYN]
FOI' E-ECh meter SovsessprcvrpisssvOTRsran
FOI.' 3‘m¢h meter LR Y Y R Y I TR YRR Y
For Leinch MELET vevvcrrersscernronvscosans
For . &in& mer IR R A S X N R RN RN R RESFENFEYFE]
For &m& mm LR N A A R BN N LSRR EREY YRR
FOI‘ lo"mCh mcr SessPRssevsvssssanvinanes

Quantity Rates:

For the Tirst 200 cu.Zt., per 100 eReft. vvvvens
For the next 29,700 cu.ft., per 100 cu.?t. cceno..
For all over 30,000 cu.2t., per 100 cu.ft. .oven.. .

The Service Charge is applicable +o all metered
service. It 15 2 readiness~to~serve charge %0
which iz added the charge computed at <he

Quantity Rates Zor water used Swring the monih.




